
MICHAEL P. VICTORINO 
Mayor 

LORI TSUHAKO 
Director 

LINDA R. MUNSELL 
Deputy Director 

Honorable Michael P. Victorino 
Mayor, County of Maui 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Riki Hokama, Chair 

-D 

ZUI9 S[P -9 Mf 9: 3B 
ill' 

cl.!~.:~t~{:j. , 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING ·- ·-"-"' 

& HUMAN CONCERNS 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 546 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HA WAI'I 96793 

PHONE: (808) 270-7805 

September 5, 2019 

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL 

........ 
"""" 
41:1:> 

.:/) ,.,., 
-o 
I 

V'1 

,~? 

~~:·t-! 

:·<) 
-~ 

Healthy Families and Communities Committee 
Maui County Council 
200 South High Street -Jh..{j) p ~- 'l~fi, 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 Mayor Date 

Dear Chair Hokama: 

.:o 
rrt 
(--:-
; .. n 
·#:: 
~Tl 

;::; 

SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 2019 GRANT PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION 
REPORT FOR DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND HUMAN 
CONCERNS (HFC-27) 

Via correspondence dated August 28, 2019, the Department transmitted a copy of the 
Fiscal Year 2019 Grant Performance and Evaluation Report for grants funded through and 
managed by the Department of Housing and Human Concerns for the Housing, Human Concerns, 
and Animal Management Programs for your committee's review. 

It has just been brought to my attention that there was an error in the formula used to 
calculate the percentages on page two of the excel spreadsheet. As such, a revised spreadsheet 
is attached. 

I sincerely apologize for this oversight and for any confusion or inconvenience this may 
have caused. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at Ext. 7805. 

S_incerely,~ ~ I 

~~JkM( 
LORI TSUHAKO, LSW, ACSW 
Director of Housing and Human Concerns 

Attachment 

TO SUPPORT AND EMPOWER OUR COMMUNITY TO REACH ITS FULLEST 
POTENTIAL FOR PERSONAL WELL-BEING AND SELF-RELIANCE 



AGENCY NAME PROGRAM 

I GRANT FY2019 
FY19AWARD 

NO. PAYMENTS 

I I 
I 

Aloha House 
(Res1dent1al) SA Tx for Adults 

G4733 136,350 
122,715 

($13ti,350 - target fund) 

I 
I as of 8/14/19 

I 
I I 

Medically Monitored Substance Detox 112,500 
Aloha House G4734 125,000 

($125,000 - target fund) 

I 
as of 8/14/19 

I 
MaUl County InclUSIOn PrOJect 

i 
Best Buddies International G4700 ss,ooo 85,000.00 

($85,000 - line Item) 
I I 

MaUl Community School Based Mentoring I G4735 Big Brothers Big Sistei"S Hawai1 Program 138,000 138,000.00 

($138,000 - line item) I 
Teen Expo I I S,OOO 

Boys & G1rls Club of Maui G4871 20,000 
($20,000 - target fund) I as of 8/15/19 

Boys & Girls Club of Maui 
Great Futures Maw 

G4725 1,078,255 1,078,255.00 
($1,078,255 - line item) 

Child & Family Services 
MSAC PreventiOn & Education 

($5,000 - target fund) 
G4701 5,000 s,ooo.oo 

CIP- Boy Scouts of Amenca Aloha Camp Maluh1a Renovat ions (CIP} 
G4924 500,000 0 .00 

Council ($500,000 - Une Item) 
I 

Pauk:ukalo Club House Plan & Design 
CIP · Boys & Girls Club of Maui G4654 7S,OOO 0.00 

($75,000 - line item) 

Facility Renovation Project (FY19) 
CIP • F<~mity life Center G489S 130,000 32,500.00 

(130,000 - target fund) 

CIP- Famity Life Center 
Facility Renovation Project (FY17) 

(123,000 - target fund) 
G4541 123,000 110,700.00 

CIP • J. Walter Cameron Center 
Cameron Center Rehabilitation Project fCIP) 

G4686 239,000 239,000.00 
($239,000 -line item) 

New ConstructK>n Phasell 
CIP • Kalima 0 Maui 

($500,000 - line item) 
G4833 500,000 0.00 

LYC Facility Planning (FY18) 
CIP - lanai Youth Center G4676 100,000 0.00 

($100,000 - line item) 

- ~ 

GRANT APPI.JCATION 

Year End Grant Evaluations 

DHHC - FY2019 

ME£TING 
USE OF FUNDS I COMMUNITY NEEDS 

RESPONSIVENESS 

--I 
RECORDS & REPORTING I EF:~: :~:~MAX SCORE 

Initial applk:ation Tlmely responses to Records and reports are 

submission provides f Utilizes funds in Program meets strong requests; clea r, logical, and 

dear descriptions of ff . !community I human demonstrates demonstrate adherence Efforts to secure or 
funding use, program an e_ ectrve and services need, omd has competence and to approved activities, retain other funding 30 
activities, and strong, eff~erent minimal duphcatlon of understanding of expenditures, and for the program. 
measurable, posrtlve manner. services. programs and agreement. Requires 

change. administration. minimal revision. 

2.5 3.5 4 4 2.5 3 19.50 

2.5 3 .5 4.5 4 2.5 3 20.00 

3.5 4 4 3.5 2.5 4 21.50 

4 4.S 4 4.5 4 4 .5 25.50 

2.5 2.5 3 3 3 3 17.00 

3 3 5 4 3.5 3.5 22.00 

4 4.5 4 3 3 4 22.50 

3 n/a n/a 2.5 n/ a 4 9.50 

4.5 N/A N/A 3 N/ A 4 11.50 

4 4 N/A 4 N/A 3 15.00 

N/A 4.5 N/ A 4 3.5 4 16.00 

4 4 3 5 4 4 24.00 

4 N/A N/ A 4 N/ A 4 12.00 

N/A N/A N/ A 2.5 2.S N/ A 5.00 

I 

Page : 1/7 

" of MAX 
SCORE 

REMARKS 

100% Overall romments about the Agency/ Programs 

Application unclear (numbers do not caklulate correctly, footnotes are 

6S% 
dead hnks, outcomes do not Include clear measures). Report1ng Ql and 

again in Q2 does not adehere to grant agreement, changes previous 

quarter numbers without explanation. Improved 1n Q3 & Q4 I 
Applicat?on unclear (numbers do not cakulate correctly, narrat ive unclear, 

text does not match annual goals, outcomes do not mclude strong 

67% measurement, some budget j ustifications and support docs missing.) 

Reporting Ql and again in Q2 not reporting approved grant outcomes, 

improved in Q3 & Q4. 

Outomes/Outputs on the 1st quarter report did not align with proposal. I 

72% Reports often have minor errors, are incomplete Needs more attent ion to I 
detail. 

85% Respons1ve, engaged, staff and administration. Reporting very clean. 

One t ime event, most cost is for event entertainment. As of 8/ 12/ 19, 
57% 

awaiting revised reports. 

73% 
Provides a safe. structured act1v1ty based place where youth can gather 

afterschool and during interssession. 

75% Program implemented as funded 

Boy Scouts of Amenca Mau1 Council merged m with Boy Scouts of America 

CIP Aloha Council in FY2019. Grant Contract issued near end of FY20l9 No 

reporting or payments received vet. 
As of 6/30/2019 no COM funds have been requested nor has the 3 to 1 

CIP state match been met. 1st and 2nd quarter reports not submitted due 

I lrttle/ no progress on proJect. 

I 
CIP Grant executed in April 2019. Initial plans will be completed by 9/30/ 2019 

CIP 
I did not have the opportunity to revtew the mitial appiK:atio n. ProJect 1s 

near complet ion. 

CIP 
(.a pita! Improvement Grant Responsrve adm1n1strat1on. Report1ng very 

clean. 

Const ruct ton will begin January/February 2020. Of the total $4.5 m1lhon 

CIP (Approx) needed, $2 million has been secured, $2 million has been 

requested, leav.ng SSOOk unrequested. 

I d id not have the opportunity to review the initial application. No FY18 

funds have been requested/ expended due to issues with Identifying a 
CIP project site. Project awaitmg Parks response if Identified property IS 

availab~. Repeated requests to grant ee for documentation due to lack of 

response. Appears that 100% of f"unding wil l come from COM. 
- -- -· -- ---··--



AGENCY NAME PROGRAM 

- - r----

GRANT FY2019 
I FY19AWARD 

NO. PAYMENTS 

I 
I 

CIP · Lana• Youth Center 
LYC Facility Planning (FY17) 

64371 150,000 75,000.00 
($150,000 - line item) 

l l l 
! 64736 I 

I 
Community ClinM:s of Maut, Inc 

Substance Abuse Treatment Program 
60,000 60,000.00 

($60,000 - target fund) 

I 
E Malam a I Na Keiki 0 Una ' i Preschool 

E Malama I Na Keikt 0 Lana· i 
($1Mi,335 -line ~em) 

64815 86,335 86,335.00 

I 

Family Life: Center 
Rental Assistance Prgm I G47o2 1 293,000 293,000.00 
(293,000- target fund) 

case Management 
64703 I 

I 

Famity Ufe Center 140,000 140,000.00 
($140,000 - target fund) l 
Outreach 

64704 175,000 175,000.00 Family Life Center 
($175,000 - target fund) I 

Feed My Sheep, Inc. 
Healthy Diet for the Poor 

($100,000 - line item) 
64684 100,000 l 100,000.00 

I I 

Homeownersh•p/Housing Counseling Program 
72,399.15 (still 

Hale Mahaolu 64774 80,000 waiting final 
($80,000 - line item) 

report) 

I I I 
Adult Personal Care Program I 

Hale Mahaolu 64761 103,000 41,938.72 
($103,000 - line iteml 

Hale Makua Health Services 
Physkian Services 

($200,000 - line item) 
G4705 200,000 200,000.00 

Hana Youth Center 
64726 147,041 147,041.00 Hana Youth Center, Inc 

($147,041 - line ~em) 

Mau1 Coalition for Drug Free Youth 
3,388 

Hawaii Publtc Health Institute (SS,OOO - target fund+ 520,000 from Liquor 64748 20,000 
l as of 8/15/19 Educ<rtion fundi 

I I 

Year End Grant Evaluations 

DHHC- FY2019 

I I MEETING 
GRANT APPLICATION USE OF FUNDS COMMUNITY NEEDS RESPONSIVENESS 

EFFORT TO SECURE 
RECORDS & REPORTING OTHER FUNDING ----

lnitjal application Timely responses to Records and reports are I 
submiSSIOn provtdes . T . I Program meets strong requests; c1ear, lo8ical, and 
dear descriptions of . Uti •zes funds '" community I human demonstrates demonstrate adherence Effo rts to secure or 

an ertect1ve and I competence and to approved actiiJities, retain other funding fun.d~n.g use, program teffiCient se.~ices nee~, a~d has 
actiVItieS, and strong, m1n1mal duphcat•on of understanding of expenditures, and r or the program. 
measurable, positive manner. services. programs and agreement; Requ1res 

change. administration. m•n•mal reVISIOn. 

N/ A 4 N/A 2.5 2.5 N/ A 

2.5 3 4 3 3 3 5 

3 5 4 4 3.5 3 

4 4 s 4 3.5 4 

4 4.5 5 4 3.5 4 

4 4.5 5 4 3.5 4 

4.5 4.5 4 4.5 5 3 

2.5 4 4 4 3.5 35 

4 5 4.5 5 5 4 

4 5 5 4 4 5 4 

3 4 5 4 35 3.5 

2 2 3 3 3 4 

Page 2/ 7 

MAX SCORE 
%of MAX 

SCORE 
REMARKS 

-· 

I I 

30 100% Overall comments about t he Agency/ Programs 

I 
I did not have the opportunity to revtew the initial application. $7Sk of 

FY17 funds have been requested of whtch $42,6U has been expended. 

9.00 CIP 
Due to issues with identifying a project site, progress has stopped. Project 

awattlng Parks response tf tdenttfied property •s available. Repeated 

ret:~uests to grant ee for documentation due to lack of response . Appears 

that 100% of funding will come rrom COM. 

Application unclear (narrative and budgets do not match, inaccurate 

19.00 63% calculattons, salary amounts confhcting). Program serves needy population, 

also provides primary care, mental health and other services. 

The program worked administrator worked closely with the Early Childhood 

Coordinator to ensure that all funds were distributed to famil1es that 

22.50 75% demonstrated needs Program implemented as funded. Reporting was 

suffictent. No s•gntficant problems. Does well seeking other funding 

sources 

24.50 82% 
Resolv•ng homeless cris1s is a priority of this Administrat ion. Program 

Implemented as funded. Repeated late reports 

25.00 83% 
Resolvmg homeless crists is a prionty of t his Administration. Program 

implemented as funded. Repeated late reports 

25.00 83% 
Resolvmg homeless criSIS is a prionty of this Administration. Program 

implemented as funded. Repeated latt reports 

25.50 85% 
Program implemented as f unded. Reports are regular. Finantcal reports 

are supported with suffacent documentat•on. 

lnttlal application outcomes and measures were not clear. Client did not 

anend GM O hosted workshop on Performance Measures pnor to 

application submission. OHHC staff met with gTGntee and reviewed 

21.50 72% handouts from workshop wrth grantee, grantee rev•sed targeted outcomes 

and became much clearer. General grant execution seemed to go 

smoothly, some revisions have been requested, grantee is genera tty 

responsive and timely. 

Grantee was late to submit final proposaL Program activites were 

27.50 92% Implemented tn t he last half of the flsca l year. Grant was extended for 

completion of program Implemented as funded. 

26.50 88% 
100% of funding is tor Physician Services. Program provides physician 

setv1ces to patients without a physician. 

23.00 77% 
Provides a safe, structured act1vity based place where youth can gather 

afterschool and dunng •nterssesston. 

Application missing budget pages, ~upport docs, substantial explanatiOn of 

17.00 57% 
activities, budget lacb detail. Repeated requests for mfonnatton. HIP HI 

required assistance at OHHC worlcstation to complete application. Some 

act1V1t1es not complet ed. 



: GRANT APPUCA TION AGENCY NAME PROGRAM 

1---

I I 
Initial application 

submission provides 

clear descriptions of 
GRANT FY2019 

FY19AWARD funding use, pro£ram 
NO. PAYMENTS 

act!Vibes, and strong, 

measurable. positive 

l 
change. 

Hawaiian Kamalii 
Hawaiian l(amalii Program 

G4706 18,672 
I 

18,672.00 3 
($18,672 -line item) 

Hana Dialysts Home 
Hut Lauhma 0 Hana G4685 94,887 77,882.36 3 

($94,887 - line item) 

I 
lmua Inclusion Preschool 

lmua Famtly ServKes 64816 
($36,655 - line item) 

39,655 39,655.00 4 

lmua Family Services 
Teddy Bear Corner 

64818 
($13,150- lai'Jiet fund) 

13,150 13,150.00 4 

lmua Family Services 
Early Childhood Development Program 

($56,250 - lai'Jiet fund) 
G4817 56,250 56,250.00 4 

Ka Hale A Ke Ola Homeless Puuhonua 180,338 

($200,376 - O'lJ:et fund) 
G4738 200,376 

os of 8/15/19 
2.5 

Resource Centers, Inc. 

Ka Hale A Ke Ola Homeless Central/West Stde Operations and Step·up 586,800 
G4737 6S2,000 3 

Resource Centers, Inc. ($652,000- .,.,, .. fundi as of 8/15/19 

Ka Hale A Ke Ola Homeless Rental Asststance Program 
64707 208,670 208,670.00 3.5 

Resource Centers, Inc. ($208,670- la'lJ: .. fund) 

Sober Housms and Culture Based Treatment on 

Ka Hale Pomaikai Molokai G4708 93,000 93,000.00 2.5 

($93,000- OI'Jiet fundi 

Kihet Youth Center Services 
I 

Kihei Youth Center G4727 276,054 276,054.00 3 
($276,054 - line item I 

Kumpang Lana t 
Coalrtton for A Drug Free Lanai 

(50,000 - line Item I 

Lahatna lntermed1ate School Lahaina Comp'e:x After School Tutor Project 
G4688 11,000 11,000.00 4 

Education Foundation ($11,1100 - line item) 

Integrated Behawioral Heah:h Program 
Lanai Community Health Center G4709 82,610 82,610.00 2 .5 

($82,610 - line item) 

lanai Youth Center 
3 Lanai Youth Center 64728 202,817 200,575.42 

($202,817- line item I 

Year End Grant Evaluations 

DHHC - FY2019 

USE OF FUNDS I COM=~~~~EEDS RESPONSIVENESS RECORDS & REPORTING I E::,.~: :~~~~~=E 

f I Program meets strong 

Timely responses to Records and reports are 

requests; clear, logical, and 
Utilizes unds m ' an effective and community I human demonstrates demonstrate adherence Efforts to secure or 

ffi _ services need, and has competence and to approved actrvittes, retain other funding 
e ctent 

m1mmal duphcatron of understandmg of expendrtures, and for the program. 
manner. 

programs and agreement. Requires servrces. 

administration. min•mal revision. 

4 .5 4.5 4.5 4 4 

4 4 3 2.5 3 

4 4 1.5 3 4 

4 3 4 4 3 

4 4 4 4 4 

2 2 3 3 3 

3 4 3 3 4 

4 5 4 4 4 

3.5 5 3 .5 4 3 

3.5 s 3 3 4 

4 4 5 3 4 

4 5 4 2.5 4 

3.5 5 3 3 3 

Page: 3/7 

MAX SCORE 
%of MAX 

SCORE 
REMARKS 

I 

30 100% Overall comments about the Agency/Programs 

24.50 82% Program implemented as funded 

Proposal needed assistance and revisions to achteve contractable language. 

19.50 65% Reports are conststently late and requtre revtstons. 4th quarter report still 

plending submission as of 8/20/19. 

Program tmplemented as funded. Reporttng & Responsveoess had some 

challenges, t he early childhood coordinator is working wtth the program 

21.50 72% manager to remedy the challenges so it will have less of an impact on 

meeting cimeltnes No signifteant problems. Does well seektng other 

funding sources 

22.00 73% 
Program implemented as funded. Reporting was sufficient. No stgnificant 

problems. Does well seeking other funding sources 

24.00 80% 
Program implemented as funded. Reporting was sufficient. No signifteant 

problems. Does well seeking other funding sources 

Applicatton changed in scope to tnclude mobile hygiene vehicle which was 

due to arnve m Aug. 2019. Resp1te program was Initiated late and at 

shelter site instead of in community as proposed due to perm itting review 
15.50 52% As of 8/15/ 19, DHHC is awaiting revision of Q4 payment request. Program 

implemented with multiple delays as scope of program changed. Resolvmg 

homelessoes is a major community need but t he mobile hygine unit has 

not been Implemented and the effectiveness is yet to be establtshed. 

Program operatmg tn limited permanent affordable housing market. 
10.00 67% Verification of backup data improved. As of 8/ 15/19, OHHC ts awattina 

clarification of Q4 reports. 

14.50 82% 
Resolvtng the homeless cnsts ts a pnonty of t hts Administratton. Program 

implemented as funded 

Initial apphcatton needed a lot of revtstn8 to make the program clear and 
21.50 72% 

measureable Only agency providing this servtce on Molokai. 

21.50 72% 
Provtdes a safe, structured acttvtty based place where youth can gather 

afterschool and during interssession. 

0.00 0% Not funded tn FY2019. Required supportmg documents were .ncomplete. 

14.00 80% 
Program tmplemented as f unded. Completely volunteer based program. 

Very responsive Reports contain occasional minor omissklns. 

Initial application needed a lot of rewising to make the program clear and 
22.00 73% measureable Only agency providing this servtce on Lanai Repeated 

request for revisions/corrections 

Provides a safe, structured activity based place where youth can gather 
20.50 68% 

afterschool and during interssession. 



AGENCY NAME PROGRAM r GRANT APPUCATION 

- --- ----
lnttlal application 

submission provides 

dear descriptions of 
GRANT FY2019 

FY19AWARD funding use, program 
NO. PAYMENTS 

actrvit tes, and strong, 

measurable, positive 

I change. 

Holistic l egal Services for M aui County's Most 

Legal A1d Soc.1ety of Hawaii Vulnerable G4710 55,000 55,000.00 3 

$55,000- ta'llet fund) I 

I 
Malam a Na Makua A Keiki 

Substance Abuse Treatment for Women 
G4739 172,000 

154,800 
2.5 

($172,000 - target fund) as of 8/15/19 

MaUl Academy of Periormmg Arts 
Youth Educat1onal Performing Arts Program 

G4729 25,000 25,000.00 3 
($25,000 -line item) 

Maui County HIV/ HCV/STI Rapid Test ing. 

Mau1 AIDS Foundat1on Prevent1on and Counsehng Prgm G4711 131,777 131,777.00 4 

($1U,777 - ta'lletfund) 

Mau1 Day Care Centers for Semor Mau1 Adutt Day Care Centers and Hah! Hulo Mamo 

Citizens & Disabled, Inc. ($358,440 - line item) 
G4675 358,440 358,440.00 4 

Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc. 
M EO Enlace Htspano 

G4689 100,235 94,505.40 3.5 
($100,235 - line item) 

Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc. 
M EO Ping & Coordinating 5enior Coordinator 

G4690 
($82.925 - line item) 

82,925 82,925.00 4 

Maui Economic Opportunity, lnc. 
MEOBEST 
($103,000 - line item) 

G4741 103,000 103,000.00 2.5 

Mau1 Economic Opportunity, Inc.. 
MEO lndepend1ng lN1ng Center 

G4691 
(60,000 - la'lleted fund) 

60,000 59,748.31 4 

Mau1 Economte Opportunrty, Inc. 
MEO Head Start Summer Program 

G4825 
($180,250 - line item) 

180,250 180,250.00 4 

I 
MaUl Econo mic Opportunity, Inc. 

MEO Underage Drinking Prevention Progr.tm 
G4740 51,250 51,250.00 3 

($51,250 -line item) 

MEO Youth Services I G4742 I 206,785 190,361.00 3 Maut Economic Opportunity, Inc 
($206, 785 - line Item) 

Project Graduation 
I 

Maut EconomiC Opportunrty, Inc. G4692 47,741 42,966.75 3 
($47, 741 - Project Graduation) 

MEO Head Start After School Program I 
Mau1 Econom1c Opportunlty,lnc. G4823 257,295 231,565.50 4 

($257,295 - line Item) 

Year End Grant Evaluations 

DHHC - FY2019 

USE OF FUNDS 
MEETING 

COMMUNITY NEEDS 
RESPONSIVENESS 

Timely responses to I Program meets st rong requests; 
Uttlizes funds in I 
an effective and community human demonstrates 

services need, and has compet ence and 
efficient mtntmal duplication of understanding of 
manner. , 

programs and servtces. 

admintstration. 

4 4.5 2 

3.5 4 3.5 

3.5 3.5 4 

4 4 4 

4 s 4 5 

3 3 3.5 

3 3 3.5 

3 4 3.5 

3 3.5 3.5 

4 4 2 5 

3.5 3.5 4 

3.5 3.5 4 

3.5 4 4 

3.5 4 4 

Page: 4/7 

RECORDS & REPORTING EFFORT TO SECURE 
OTHER FUNDING 

Records and reports are 

clear. logical, and 
demonstrate adherence Efforts to secure or 

to approved activities, retain other funding 
expendttures, and for the program. 

agreement. Requires 

m tnima l revision. 

2 3.5 

2.5 3.5 

3.5 4 

4 4.5 

I 
4 I 4.5 

2.5 2 

2.5 2 

2 3.5 

I 

2.5 

I 
2 

3 3 

3.5 3 

4 3 

3 n/a 

3.5 3 

%of MAX 
MAX SCORE REMARKS 
~ORE -

I 
I 

30 100% Overall comments about the Agency/ Programs 

I 

' 
19.00 63% 

Repeated late reports. Repeated request ror rev1sions/correctKms. Needs 

to pay more attention to deta1l. 

Apphcat 1o n dtd not 1nclude prev1ous FY agreement language, espec1ally 

19.50 65% 
regarding measurement of outcomes (ex· negative drug screen) Budgets 

missing cost JUStifications. Reporting did not include outcomes and outputs 

from grant agreement Ql & Q2. 

21.50 72% Program Implement ed as funded. 

24.50 82% Program tm plement ed as funded 

26.00 87% 
Grantee has managed a s1gnifK:ant increase tn Maui County Office on Agmg 

referrals over the last year due to Kupuna Caregiver Leg1slation. 

17.50 58% 
Program tmplement ed as funded. Mau1 County 1s sole funder. Reports 

regularly contained errors. 

18.00 60% 
Program implemented as funded. MaUl County IS sole funder. Reports 

regularly contained errors. 

Applicat ion lacks measures of client succe.ss in community reintegratiOn 

18.50 62% over t ime. Reports include missing or misnumbered outcomes and outputs, 

foUowup requests needed, numbers change f rom prev1ous quarters. 

18.50 62% 
Program tmplement ed as funded. Mau1 County IS sole funder. Reports 

regularly contained errors. Year end report was incomplete. 

Program implement ed as funded. Timehnes were not met by both the 

agency and the early childhood coordinator Moving forward the program 

20.50 68% 
manager and early chik:lhood coordiator are meeting monthly to discuss 

progress and challenges related grants. Does well seek.ng other fund1ng 

sources. DHHC is relooking at the t imehnes, reporting requirements and 

forms for summer programs. 

20.50 68% Program implemented as funded. Maui County is sole funder. 

21.00 70% Program implemented as funded Mau1 County IS sole funder. 

1750 58% Program Implemented as funded. 

Program implement ed as funded. Reporting was suffiCient. No significant 
22.00 73% 

problems Does well seeking other funding sources 



AGENCY NAME PIIOGRAM 

~ 

FY2019 

PAYMENTS 
GRANT FY19 AWARD 

NO. 

i J I 
J 

Maui Economic Opportunity, Inc. 
MEO Rental Assistance 

I$3SS,330 - tafiel fund) 
G4712 3SS,330 355,330.00 

MEO Kahi Kama IIi Infant Todd~r ~roeram I M aut Economic Opportunity, Inc. 
($102,745 -line ite m I 

G4824 102,74S 102,74S.OO 

MEO Assistance Pqram for M ycogen Dtsplaced 

M au1 Economte Opportunrty, Inc. Workers G4693 200,000 35,986.02 

I ($200,000- line Item) 

I 
Teen Services IT een Votces Prog~m 38,367 

Mau1 Fam•lv Support Servtces G4743 42,630 
($42,630 • line item) 

I 
os of8/15/19 

I 
Early Head Start 

G4821 I M aui Family Support Serv1ces 70,000 70,000.00 
l$70,000 - line Ite m I 

Early Childhood Progr.>ms· Child care Subsidy 
M aul Family Support Services G4820 181,043 181,043.00 

l$181,043 - target fund) 

Kane Connections 
I 

M aui Family Support Services G4822 45,000 45,000.00 

I 
($45,DOO - target fund) 

I Ma u1 Farm, The 
Stipend Program 

G474S 20,000 
18,549 

($20,000 - tarJet fund) as of 8/15/19 

Family Strengthening Progam 234, U6 
M aui Farm, The G4744 247,200 

($247,200 - line item) as of 8/15/19 

Hunger Relief 
I 

M aui Food Bank G4713 I 400,000 400,000.00 

I 
l$400,000- line item I 

I I 
Personal Pathways to Enable Youth to be H1gh 

240,003 
M aUl Hui Malama Performers G4746 297,616 

($297 ,616 - line item I 
as of 8/1S/ 19 

I I 

Antmal Enforcement/Feral An1mal Control 
M aui Humane Society 

($762,043 - Animal Enfor<:emntl 
G469S 762,043 755,204.20 

Animal Sheltering Prognm I Ma ui Humane Society G4694 994,343 994,343.00 
($994,343 - line item) 

I 
Spay/Neuter Program 

Maui Humane Socie ty G4696 100,000 100,000.00 
($100,000 - Spay/Neuter Pr1ms) 

Substance Abuse Treatment for Adolescents 
G4747 

54,000 
Mau1 Youth and Fam1ty Servtee.s 60,000 

($60,000 - tarJet fund) as of 8/ 1S/19 

L 

Year End Grant Evaluations 

DHHC - FY2019 

GRANT APPUCAllON USE OF FUNDS 
ME£TING 

COMMUNITY NEEDS 

EFFORT TO SECURE 
RESPONSIVENESS RECORDS & REPORTING OTHER FUNDING MAX SCORE 

Initial application 

submesstan provtdes 
1 

f d Program meets strong 
clear descriptions of Ute ezes un s '" community I human 

an effect eve and 
fundmg use, program ffi services need, and has 

t actlvit•es, and strong, e tceent men1mal duplication of 

measurable, positive 
manner. . 

serv1ces. 
change. 

4 4 5 

4.5 3 4.S 

4 4 3 

2 3 3 

4 4 4 

45 4 .5 4 

4 4 4 

3 3 3 

3 3 4.5 

3.5 4 .5 5 

2.S 3.S 4 

4 5 4 

4 5 4 

4 5 4 

2.5 3 3.5 

Page· S/7 

Timely responses to 

requests, 
demonstrates 
competence and 

understanding of 

programs and 

admtmstratton. 

3.5 

4 

4.5 

3 

3.5 

4 

4 

3.5 

4 

45 

3 

5 

s 

s 

3 

Records and repons are 

clear, loetcal, and 

demonst rate adherence Efforts to secure or 

to approved activities, reta1n other funding 

l
eKpencMures, and 

agreement Requires 

mtn•ma l revision. 

1 5 

4 

2.5 

2.5 

4 

4 

4 

2.5 

2.5 

s 

2.5 

3 

3 

3 

2.S 

for the program. 

4 

4 

3 

3.5 

4 

3 

4 

3.5 

3.5 

45 

I 
4 

s 

5 

I 
5 

I 

3.S 

30 

I 

22 .00 

24.00 

21 00 

17.00 

23.50 

24.00 

24 .00 

18.50 

20.50 

27.00 

19.50 

26.00 

26.00 

I 
I 

26.00 

I 

18.00 

I 

I 

"of MAX 
SCORE 

100% 

73% 

80% 

70% 

57% 

78% 

80% 

80% 

62:>1 

68" 

90% 

65" 

87% 

87% 

87% 

60% 

REMARKS 

Overall comments about the Agency/Programs 

Resolving the homeless crisis IS a priotiy of this Adminstrat ton. Repeated 

request tor revtstens/corrections. Needs to pay more attention to deta il 

Program tmplemented as funded. Reporting was sufficient No stgn ificant 

problems. Does well seek1ng other fund ing sources that will help famil1es 

afford tM t urt:.an 

Program Implemented as funded. Servtces were not in demand Reporttng 

was constnentty tncomplete. 

ln1t1a l apphcatton unclear (Includes language clarified or eliminated 10 I previous N narrative reviews) Reporting - errors on financaals. 

Program •mplemented as funded. Reporttng was suffictent. No stgnifant 

problems. Does well seeking other fund ing sources 

Program implemented as funded. Reportmg was suffictent. No Slgn~ficant 

problems. Does well seeking other funding sources that will help fam•lies 

afford the t uition 

Program implemented as funded. Reporting w as sufficient No signifteant I 
problems. Does well seekms other funding sources 

New administrative staff at stan of fiscal year . Initial re.port1ng included 

errors, 1mprovement noted. 

New administrative staff at start of f!SGII year lnrtial repor1.1ng mcludecl I errors (does not follow approved grant outcomes and outputs, errors on 

financials). improvement noted 

H1gh quahty report•ng. Program helps to fu ltfill a basic need. 

Appl1cat1on unclear (requtred darifte.at •on, correct1on or 1ndusion of 

justificaiton cakulat •ons, document did not Include all text, budget d1d not 

match atioatten). Change in executive d irector appro)limately Feb 2019 

Report1ng late w1th errors. In FY19. grantee acted as a fulfillment center as 

a learning opportunity, wh1le generating income from priVat e sources. 

Program Im plemented as funded. Reports were on t1me but contain m tnor I 
errors. Program st aff was very responsfve and w ilting to engage 

communrty. 

Program im plemented as funded Reports were on t1me but conta1n m tnor 

errors. Program staff was very responsive and willing to engage 

communrty. I 
Program im plemented as funded Reports were on ttme but contatn mtnor 

errors. Prog~m staff was very responsive and w illing to eneage 

commun1ty 

AppiK:at ion d1d not capture clarifications made In prevK>us FY Report•l"'8 -

Dunng momtonns. MYFS 1ndK:ated that outcome and ou tput annual goats 

are program wtde, but reports actuals count•ng Mau1 County funded cltents 

only 



AGENCY NAME PROGRAM GIIANT APPUCATION 

-
I nit tal application 

submtsston prov1de:s 
clear descriptions of 

GRANT FY2019 
FY19AWARD fundmg use, program 

NO. PAYMENTS I activittes, and strong, 
measurable, posit ive 

change. 

- -

Mediation Services of M aui, Inc. 
Media bon Serv•ces and Confl•ct Reso lution 

Training ($43,915 - tarcet fundi 
G4714 43,915 43,915.00 3.5 

M ental Health - Subst ance Abuse Ed ucat 1on -
Mental Health Assoctation in 

Advocacy and Family Suppon I G4715 1 
65,000 65,000.00 3.5 

Hawaii, Inc. 
($65,000 - line item I 

Safe Haven 
G4749 125,000 

112,500 
2 Mental Healtn Kok.ua 

($125,000 - line item) os of 8/15/19 

I 

I I t - -
I I 

Hometess OutreiKh for Mental Heatth 

Mental Heatth Kokua Empowerment & Psychosocial Rehab G4750 95,000 95,000.00 2 

($95,000- Glr&et fund) 

Molokai Child Abuse Prevent ion I Prevent ing Sexual Abuse through Education 
G4913 95,000 95,000.00 3 

Pathways ($95,000 - line Ite m) i 
I 

Moklkai Community Servtce Kapili Umbrella Program 
G4717 58,853 58,853.00 3 

Council ($58,853 - Glr&et fund) 

J l I 
I I 

Molok.at Community service Maurice Thompson Drop-In Center I G4718 
15,000 15,000.00 3 

Council ($15,000 - Glr&et fund) 

I 
I 

Moloka1 Communrty Servtce Hale Ho'omalu DomestiC V10lence Shelter I 
G4716 58,853 58,853.00 3 

Council ($58,853 - tarcet fund ) 

r-
M olok.ai Community Service Molokai Vouth Center 

G4728 296,125 296,125.00 3 
Council ($296,125 - line item) 

Molok.ai General Hosp1tal Women s Health Center 
M oloka1 General Hosprtal G4719 53,907 50,025.78 4 

($53,907 - tarcet fund) 

An1mal Management & PreventK:ln 
M ok>ka• Humane Soc'fty 

($137,63-1 - line item I 

M aui County CKO Ep1demtc PreventiOn, 

Nattonal Kidney FoundatiOn lnterventton and Erad1tat10n G4751 25,000 25,000.00 2.5 

($25,000 - line item) I 

Year End Grant Evaluat ions 

DHHC- FY2019 

MEETING 
US( Of FUNDS RESPONSIVENESS 

COMMUNITY NUDS RECORDS & REPORTING E:,:: :~~~:E 

Timely responses to Records and reports are 

Program meets strong requests; dear, logtul, and 
Utilizes funds in community I human demonstrates demonstrate adherence Efforts to secure or 
an effective and 
ffi . servtces need, and has compet ence and t o approved actNities, retain other funding 

e ctent minimal duplication of understanding of expendttures, and for the program. 
manner. . 

programs and agreement. Requires servtees. 
adm tntstrat ton. mmtmal revts tOn. 

4 4 4 I 4 4 

4 .5 4 4 5 4 4 

3.5 4 3 1.5 3 

3.5 4 3 2.5 3.5 

3 4 5 3 4 

4 3.5 1 35 2 

3.5 4 1 35 2 

4 45 1 35 3.5 

3 5 2.5 3 3 

4.5 5 5 5 4.5 

3 3.5 3.5 2.5 3 

Page· 6/7 

% of MAX 
MAX SCORE 

SCORE 
REMARKS 

- --
I I 

30 100% Overall comments about the Agency/Programs 

I I 
23.50 78% Program implemented as funded 

24.50 82% Program implemented as funded 

Apphcahon unclear t narrative and budget amounts and pos1t10n tit les do 

17.00 57% 
not match, comb1nes mult1p~ fu ll t•me employees, JUStlfiat•on language 

needs clarification, m1ssing support docs). Re.portine requires mult1ple 

requests and rev•s•ons. 

AppiM:atfon narrat1ve changed for FY19 although program basicalty same as 

prevklus FY D•d not include previous key language worked on '" prev•ous 

18.50 62% FY, partiCularly around program description, outcomes and outputs 

Narr·at1ve requ.red mutt•ple requests and revisions to complete . Reporting 

lnluding financials r~uires multiple revisions 

Newty funded program. Proposal was received late in FV2019. Agency is 

22.00 73% responsive and shows w ill ingness to work wit h OHHC grant systems. 

Reporu were sufficient with mtnimal errors. 

Repeated late reports Requests for informatton or general mqu1ne.s aren t 

17.00 57% 
responded to in a timely manner. Monitoring h&Jd to be rescheduled due to 

not recetV1ng requested deta•l reports even atter several reminders No 

other fund ins sources for th•s program 

Repeated late reports. Requests for mformat•on or general nlqutries aren't 

17.00 57% 
responded torn a timety manner. Momtonng had to be reschedule due to 

not recerv1ng requested detail reports even after several remmders 

Repeatd requests for revisions/correct•ons 

I Repeated late reports. Requests for lnformatton or general mqurries aren't 

19.50 65% 
responded to in a timely manner Monrtonng had to be rescheduled due to 

not recetVIng requested detail reports even after several reminders No 

I 
other fund ing sources for t h1s program 

! 
Provides a safe, structured activity based place where youth can~ 

19.50 65% afterschool and dunng mterssess10n. Reports and responses to request 

repeatedly late. 

Only program ofth•s type on Molokat. Reports are always accurate and on 

28.00 93% t 1me or Party The Director of Outpatient and Busn-.ess Serv1ces IS very easy 

I I to work w•th and responds promptty to all inquirtes. 

I 

I 0.00 
I 

0% Not funded in FY2019 Complete proposal never recerved. 

I Apphcatton requrred clarrfte.at•on. muttJpte revtstc:ms •n regards to 

18.00 60% 
measurement. outcomes, outputs, budgets Report•ng requ1res darrftcat •on 

I l 
and revtstOns. loss of sole Maui staff earty 2019 covered by strong. 

engaged effort by staff flymg tn from Oahu. 
J 



I I I 
AGENCY NAME PROGRAM 

- - --

' GRANT FY2019 
FY19AWARD 

NO. PAYMENTS 

j 
Substance Abuse Treatment 92,886 

Ohana Makama~. Inc G4752 103,207 
l$103,207- line item) as of 8/1S/ 19 

I 
I I 

Chana Makamae, Inc 
Substance Abuse/Mental Health ServiCeS I G4753 

4S,OOO 
40,500 

l$45,000 - tarcet funds) as of 8/15/19 

I r-
Paia Youth & Culture Center 

P;ua Youth Council G4732 270,978 270,978.00 
l$270,978 - line item) 

MPPV Underage Dnnktng Prevent ton 
G47311 Pcua Youth Counol 50,000 50,000.00 

l$50,000- tar1et fund) 

Parents and Children Together 
Maui Family Peace Center 

G4720 I 72,982 72,982.00 
1$72,982- tai'Jet fund) 

I I 

Partners In Development Tutu & Me Traveling Preschool 
G4887 45,000 U,276.8S 

FoundatiOn 1$45,000 - line item) 

I I 

PATCH People Anenttve to Train1ng and Technical Assistance Program I 
IIS20,ooo - tarcet fund) 

G4819 20,000 20,000.00 
Children 

I 

Roman Cathohc Church of Haw au 
St Theresa Church~ Hale Kau Kau 

G4699 109.500 109,500.00 
l$109,500 - tai'Jet funds) 

I 
Spectal Olymptcs Mau1 County J G4698 1 Spec tal Olymp1cs Hawau, Inc. 35,000 35.000.00 
l$35,000 - line item) 

Year End Grant Evaluations 
DHHC - FY2019 

MEETING 
RESPONSIVENESS 

COMMUNITY NEEDS RECORDS lo REPORTING E~T~~ :~!~~: r GRANT APPLICATION ~E OF FUNDS 

Timely respon= Records and reports are I tnitlalapplicatlon 

submisston provides Program meets strong requests; clear, logical, and 
Uttliz.es funds in 

clear descriptions of an effective and community I human demonstr.Jtes demonstrate adherence Effotts to secure or 

fundtns use, program services need, and has competence and to approved actMties, retain other funchng 
effictent minimal duplic.ation of act1v1tteS, and strong, understanding of expenditures, and for the pros ram. 

measur.~ble, positive 
man~r . 

programs and agreement Requires serv1ces. 
change. admintstration. minimal revisk>n. 

I 

1.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2 3 

2 3 3 2.5 2 3 

3 4 s 5 4 4 

3 4 5 s 4 4.5 

3.5 4.5 4 .. 5 2.5 3 4.5 

I I 

45 35 4 3 3 4 

4 4 4 4.5 4 4 

2 4 35 4 2.5 4 

4 

I 
4 4 4 3 s 

-

Page: 7/7 

%of MAX 
MAX SCORE 

SCORE 
REMARkS 

---- --- - -

I I 

30 100% Overall comments about the Agency/Programs 

I I 

I l:phcatoon does not onclude clear descnption of program goals, outcomes 
not delineated or strongly m~asured, mtsstng budgets, revistons submitted 

14.00 47% wrth limted or no changes done. Report tng requrres requestS for 

clanfKataon and revtstens, changes numbers from prevtouslv reported 

I figures. As of 8/15/19 OHHC is awaittng r~is1ons to final reports. I 
I 

Applicatton conficts w•th bucl8et, multtple re(luests for clanfteation. missrng I 
15.50 52% 

revised budGets. Reports do not align with grant agreement, financ1als do 

not carry forward prev1ous quarter figures. As of 8/15/19 OHHC 1s awaittng 

revisions to final reports. 

25.00 83% 
Evidence based pr~entton program for youth. Responses always prompt 

and reports always on time. 
I 

Provides a safe, structured actrvity based place where youth can gather 

25.50 85% afterschool and during interssession Responses atwavs prompt and reports 

always on ttme. 

18.00 60% Repeated late reports. Program implemented as funded I 

Program Implemented as funded for a pattal year. Reporttng was sufficient. 

Partners In Deveklpment1s new to receiving funding from the County The: 

22.00 73% 
revtew proce!.Ss was lengthy, thus resutted tn delayed Implementation of 

the program. The program secured other sources of fund1ng to begtn the 

~ ~erviCes at the start of the school year. Does well see kong other fund ong 
sources 

24.50 82% 

I Program implemented as funded. Reporting was sufficient No signifteant I 
problems. Does well seektng other fundtng sources that will help families 

'afford the tuition 

Proposal was late tn submtssten and needed many revisiOns. Program 

20.00 67% implemented as funded Home del;very of meals 1s an asset to South Maut 

I residence. Reports consistently contain errors requiring revis1ons 

I 
Program is well operated and achieve program measures regularty. I 

24.00 8(m I ~eports are sufficent with only occasional errors Agency secures 
addit1onal funding to conttnue program. I 


